Stock issued to purchase Unidym shares from minority stockholders of Unidym.

For purposes of comparison, the amounts for the three months and nine months ended June 30, 2009 and 2008, respectively, are shown in the tables below.
Prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation. Historical amounts have been adjusted to eliminate any Aonex related
activities as a result of its sale in May 2008. Aonex is now reflected as Discontinued Operations in the financial statements.

Salary & Wage Expenses

The Company employs management, administrative and technical staff at Arrowhead and its subsidiaries. Salary and wage expense consists of salary,
benefits, and non-cash charges related to equity based compensation in the form of stock options. Salary and benefits are allocated to two major categories:
general and administrative compensation related expense and research and development compensation related expense depending on the primary activities of
each employee. The following table details salary and related expenses for three months and nine months ended June 30, 2009 and 2008.

For the three months ended June 30, 2009 and 2008
(in thousands)

  Three Months
Ended

June 30, 2009

 % of
Expense
Category

 Three Months
Ended

June 30, 2008
  % of

Expense
Category

 Increase (Decrease)

   $   %
G&A – compensation-related   $ (43)  (5)%  $ 1,981  52%  $ (2,024)  (102)%
Stock-based compensation   $ 555   63%  $ 1,028  27%  $ (473)  (46)%
R&D – compensation-related   $ 377   42%  $ 777  21%  $ (400)  (51)%

Total   $ 889   100%  $ 3,786  100%  $ (2,897)  (76)%

For the nine months ended June 30, 2009 and 2008
(in thousands)

  Nine Months
Ended

June 30, 2009
  % of

Expense
Category

 Nine Months
Ended

June 30, 2008
  % of

Expense
Category

 Increase (Decrease)

   $   %
G&A – compensation-related   $ 2,342  36%  $ 4,572  45%  $ (2,230)  (48)%
Stock-based compensation   $ 1,979  31%  $ 2,570  25%  $ (591)  (22)%
R&D – compensation-related   $ 2,145  33%  $ 3,045  30%  $ (900)  (29)%

Total   $ 6,466  100%  $ 10,187  100%  $ (3,721)  (36)%

General and Administrative (G&A) compensation expense was offset by a reduction of accrued severance pursuant to an amendment in the severance
agreement between the Company and the Executive Chairman, such that, in the event his employment with the Company terminates, he would receive a lump
sum payment equal to one month’s rather than 36 months’ salary. This change resulted in a reduction in the accrued severance liability on Company’s balance
sheet from $750,000 as of March 31, 2009 to approximately $24,000 for the period ending June 30, 2009. The G&A compensation expense would have been